MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Chapter 1.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Payment of Salaries Fixed by Law for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred Fifteen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the payment of salaries fixed by law, for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred fifteen, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the Governor with the advice and consent of the Council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred sixteen, to draw his warrant on the State Treasurer for the same.

Salaries of the several state departments for the year 1915 provided for.

CHAP.	1
-------	---

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.	
For the salary of the Adjutant General, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, eighteen hundred dollars	\$1,800 00
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT. For the salary of the Attorney General, as provided by chapter one hundred sixty-two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, four thou-	
sand dollars	1,800 00
BANK COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT. For salary of Bank Commissioner, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty-nine, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, as amended by chapter twelve, Public Laws of nineteen hundred	
nine, twenty-five hundred dollars BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS. For the salaries of the Board of State Assessors, as provided by chapter two hundred twenty,	2,500 00
Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, six thousand dollars	6,000 00
COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE. For the salary of the Commissioner of Agriculture, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00
COUNTY ATTORNEYS. For salaries of County Attorneys as follows: For Androscoggin county, as provided by chapter one hundred nineteen, section one, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, one thousand	
dollars	1,000 00

For Aroostook county, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section two, Revised Stat-	Снар. 1
utes, one thousand dollars For Cumberland county, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section two, Revised Stat-	I,000 00
utes, fifteen hundred dollars For Franklin county, as provided by chapter one hundred nineteen, section one, Public Laws	1,500 00
nineteen hundred five, four hundred dollars For Hancock county, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section two, Revised Statutes,	400 00
seven hundred fifty dollars	75º oo
nineteen hundred five, one thousand dollars For Knox county, as provided by chapter one hundred nineteen, section one, Public Laws of	1,000 00
nineteen hundred five, six hundred dollars For Lincoln county, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section two, Revised Statutes,	600 00
four hundred dollars	400 00
nineteen hundred five, six hundred dollars For Penobscot county, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section two, Revised Statutes,	600 00
one thousand dollars	1,000 00
of nineteen hundred five, five hundred dollars For Sagadahoc county, as provided by chapter one hundred nineteen, section one, Public Laws of	500 00
nineteen hundred five, five hundred dollars For Somerset county, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section two, Revised Statutes,	500 00
seven hundred dollars	700 00
five hundred dollars	500 00
of nineteen hundred five, eight hundred dollars For York county, as provided by chapter one hun- dred sixteen, section two, Revised Statutes, one	800 00
thousand dollars	1,000 00

CHAP. 1 For the Assistant County Attorney of Cumberland county, as provided by chapter one hundred nineteen, section one, Public Laws of nine-	
teen hundred five, seven hundred dollars DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY. For the salary of the Commissioner of the De-	700 00
partment of Labor and Industry, as provided by chapter sixty-five, section eight, of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, sixteen hundred dollars	1,600 00
Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, thirteen hundred dollars	1,300 00
dred dollars	600 00
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. For the salary of the Governor as provided by chapter fifty-six, Public Laws of nineteen hun-	
dred five, three thousand dollars For the salary of the private secretary to the Governor, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, twelve hun-	3,000 or
dred dollars	1,200 00
of nineteen hundred nine, one thousand dollars For the salary of the messenger to the Governor and Council, as provided by chapter one hun- dred sixteen, section eleven, Revised Statutes,	1,000 00
five hundred dollars	500 00
INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION. For the salary of the Chairman of the Commission of Inland Fisheries and Game, and one Associate Commissioner, as provided in chapter eighty-four, section two, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
For the salary of the clerk to the Inland Fish and Game Commissioners, as provided by chapter	-

twenty-three, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	Снар.	1
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER'S DEPARTMENT.			
For the salary of the Insurance Commissioner, as provided by chapter two hundred thirteen, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, eighteen			
hundred dollars	1,800 00		
fifteen hundred dollars	1,500 00		
LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER. For the salary of the Land Agent and Forest Commissioner, as provided by chapter eighty- four, Public Laws nineteen hundred five, two			
thousand dollars	2,0 00 00		
and five, one thousand dollars	1,000 00		
MAINE STATE LIBRARY. For the salary of the Librarian of the Maine State Library, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, one thou-			
sand two hundred dollars	1,200 00		
three hundred dollars	300 00		
one, Revised Statutes, twelve hundred dollars	I,200 00		
MAINE STATE PRISON. For the salary of the warden, as provided by chapter two hundred five, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,5 00 00		
·	_,0		
FOR the salaries of the Commissioners, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-nine, Public			

Chap. 1 Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, fourteen	
thousand dollars	14,000 00
Tour thousand dollars	4,000 00
SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES. For the salary of the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries, as provided by chapter two hundred four, Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
SECRETARY OF STATE. For the salary of the Secretary of State, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty-nine, Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, twenty-five hun-	
dred dollars	2,500 00
dollars	1,500 00
STATE AUDITOR. For the salary of the State Auditor, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-seven, Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500 00
STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION. For the salaries of the State Highway Commissioners, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty, Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, three thousand dollars	3,000 00
STATE TREASURER.	
For the salary of the State Treasurer, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS. For the salary of the State Superintendent of Public Schools, as provided by chapter one hundred seventy-one, Public Laws of nineteen hun-	·

dred seven, as amended by chapter twelve of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen,		Снар.	1
four thousand dollars	4,000 00 1,500 00		
SUPERIOR COURTS.			
For the salary of the justice of the Superior Court, for the county of Cumberland, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Re-			
vised Statutes, three thousand dollars For the salary of the justice of the Superior court, for the county of Kennebec, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Re-	3,000 00		
vised Statutes, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500 00		
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT. For the salary of the eight justices of the Supreme Judicial court, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, forty thousand dollars	40,000 00		
For the salary of the Reporter of Decisions, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, twenty-five hundred			
dollars	2,500 00	1	
For the salaries of the stenographers to the Justices, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, twelve thou-			
sand dollars	12,000 00	•	
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. For the salary of the Superintendent of Public Buildings, as provided by chapter one hundred sixteen, section one, Revised Statutes, twelve			
hundred dollars	1,200 00		
Amounting to the sum of one hundred and fifty-four thousand, six hundred and fifty dollars Section 2. This act shall take effect when apprenticular and the sum of the sum o	\$154,650 oc roved.		

Approved February 18, 1915.